#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2009

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name		Execution Date	
American Electronics Association	FORMERLY American Electronics Association	01/01/2009	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Technology Association of America	
Doing Business As:	DBA TechAmerica	
Street Address:	1401 Wilson Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 1100	
City:	Arlington	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22209	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77626446	TECHAMERICA
Serial Number:	77626334	TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)682-9111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202)682-9110

Email: legal@techamerica.org

Correspondent Name: TechAmerica c/o Blake Urban

Address Line 1: 601 Pennsylvania Ave, NW

Address Line 2: North Building, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0111

OF \$65.00 //626446

900136160

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Blake Urban		
Signature:	/blake urban/		
Date:	06/12/2009		
Total Attachments: 14			
source=Corporate Charter#page1.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page2.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page3.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page4.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page5.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page6.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page7.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page8.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page9.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page10.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page11.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page12.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page13.tif			
source=Corporate Charter#page14.tif			

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

#### AMERICAN ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION MY LOW

#### AND

#### INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. 05 3087/-3

The undersigned, on behalf of the corporations as set forth below, pursuant to Title 13.1, Chapter 10. Article 11 of the Code of Virginia, state as follows:

FIRST: The names of the merging corporations are the American Electronics Association ("AeA"), a California mutual benefit corporation, and the Information Technology Association of America, Inc. ("ITAA"), a Virginia nonstock corporation. ITAA shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), and shall change its name to Technology Association of America in accordance with the Article of Amendment described in the Third Section below.

SECOND: The Statutory Plan'Agreement of Merger ("Plan of Merger") is attached to these Articles of Merger.

THIRD: The amendments to the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, which shall be effective as stated in the Plan of Merger, are included in the Plan of Merger which is attached to these Articles of Merger.

**FOURTH**: As to each of the undersigned corporations, the Plan of Merger was adopted in the following manner:

The Plan of Merger was duly authorized by ITAA at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 21, 2008, and received more than 2/3 approval of the Directors in office, there being no members having voting rights in respect thereof.

The Plan of Merger was submitted to the members of AeA by the AeA Board of Directors in accordance with the California Nonprofit Corporation Law, and the total number of votes cast by each voting group was:

Voting Group

Votes FOR

Votes AGAINST:

Abstentions

All Members:

176

3

0

The number of votes was sufficient for approval.

FIFTH: AeA certifies that its participation in the merger was duly authorized as required by the laws of the state of California.

Executed in the name of the corporation by:

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.

Phillip J. Bond

Phillip J. Bond
President & CEO

Date

ATTEST:

Joseph Tasker, Jr.

Secretary.

12/19/08

AMERICAN ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION

Christopher W. Hansen

President & CEO

Date

ATTEST:

Benjamin Aderson

Secretary

14/9/0

Date

## AMERICAN ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.

#### STATUTORY PLAN/AGREEMENT OF MERGER

- The American Flectronics Association ("AeA"), a California mutual benefit corporation, and the Information Technology Association of America, Inc. ("ITAA"), a Virginia nonstock corporation (AeA and ITAA, collectively, "the Parties"), agree to merge, with the ITAA, re-named "Technology Association of America" and serving as the surviving corporation ("Surviving Corporation") as provided in this Statutory Plan/Agreement of Merger (this "Plan/Agreement"), subject to satisfactory due diligence/legal/financial reviews and all approvals as required by applicable corporate governance documents and state laws. The merger shall be carried into effect by filing Articles of Merger with the Virginia State Corporation Commission and by filing this Plan/Agreement and applicable officers' certificates with the California Secretary of State. The merger shall be effective as of January 1, 2009, except as otherwise provided by law.
- Upon merger, all assets and liabilities of the Parties shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, AeA will cease to exist, and the Surviving Corporation shall operate consistent with its determination by the Internal Revenue Service as a Section 501(c)(6) tax exempt organization pursuant to applicable law, in accordance with this Plan/Agreement, and pursuant to the Comprehensive Agreement on Merger Terms entered into between the Parties and incorporated by reference into this Plan/Agreement.
- AeA members (regardless of membership type) who have paid dues through December 31, 2008 shall automatically become members (of a comparable membership class) in good standing of the Surviving Corporation subject to payment of dues and fulfillment of other obligations of membership as provided in the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, without need for application for membership, in accordance with the Comprehensive Agreement on Merger Terms.
- The Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation (the "Board") shall manage its affairs consistent with applicable law and with its Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws. The Board shall be responsible for the establishment of policies and procedures, for approval of annual budgets, and for all other actions deemed necessary, desirable, or appropriate and to effect the purposes of this Plan/Agreement and the Comprehensive Agreement on Merger Terms.
- 5. The amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation to be affected by the merger is: "Article 1. The name of the corporation is Technology Association of America."
- The amendments to the Bylaws of Surviving Corporation to be affected by the merger are as described in Attachment Λ to this Plan/Agreement.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Statutory Plan/Agreement of Merger.

American Electronics Association

Information Technology Association

of America, Inc.

By:

Christopher W. Hansen

President & CEO

y: \_

Phillip J. Bond President & CEO

By:

Bénjamin J. Aderson

Secretary

By Joseph Toolson

Joseph Tasker, Ja

Sccretary

AT RICHMOND, DECEMBER 23, 2008

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

Technology Association of America

comply with the requirements of law and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of merger in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective January 1, 2009. Each of the following:

AMERICAN ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION (A CA CORPORATION NOT QUALIFIED IN VIRGINIA)

is merged into Technology Association of America (formerly Information Technology Association of America, Inc.), which continues to exist under the laws of VIRGINIA with the name Technology Association of America, and the separate existence of each non-surviving entity ceases

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Βv

Commissioner

MERGACPT CIS0322 08-12-22-0667

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. WITH AND INTO

# Y. 035530 123 GOVERNMENT ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION

The undersigned, on behalf of the corporations set forth below, pursuant to Title 13.1. Chapter 10, Article 11 of the Code of Virginia, state as follows:

- 1. The Government Electronics and Information Technology Association ("GEIA"), a Virginia nonstock corporation, and the Information Technology Association of America, Inc. ("ITAA"), a New York not-for-profit (nonstock) corporation, agree to merge, with GEIA as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").
- 2. The Plan of Merger is attached to these Articles of Merger.
- The amendments to the Articles of Incorporation the Surviving Corporation, which shall be effective as stated in the Plan of Merger, are included in the Plan of Merger, which is attached to these Articles of Merger.
- 4 11AA members shall automatically become members in good standing of the Surviving Corporation in specific membership categories and with such voting privileges as set forth in the Plan of Merger.
- 5. The Plan of Merger was submitted to the members of GEIA by the GEIA Board of Directors in accordance with the provisions of Title 13.1, Chapter 10 of the Code of Virginia, and the total number of votes cast for the Plan of Merger separately by each voting group was:

Voting Group: Votes FOR: Votes AGAINST: All Members

The number of votes was sufficient for approval.

6. ITAA certifies that its participation in the merger was duly authorized as required by the laws of the State of New York.

REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0118

Executed in the name of the corporation by:

Government Electronics and Informati	on Technology Association
- XIIII	
(signature)	$\frac{3/20/03}{(date)}$
Dry C'Herremon	
(printed name)	(corporation title)
0530871-3	(corporation (file)
The second secon	703-907-7566
(corporation's SCC ID no.)	(telephone number)
Information Technology Association of	America, Inc.
(signature))	3/20/08 (date)
Phillips J A. 1	and the second of the second o
Phillip J Bond (printed name)	President : CEO
The state of the s	(corporation title)
F035522-4	100 000
(corporation's SCC ID no.)	103-284-5340 (telephone numbers)

## GOVERNMENT ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. PLAN OF MERGER

- The Government Electronics and Information Technology Association ("GEIA"), a Virginia nonprofit (nonstock) corporation originally incorporated on December 6, 1999, and the Information Technology Association of America, Inc., a New York not-for-profit (nonstock) corporation originally incorporated on January 31, 1968 under the name Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc., agree to merge, with GEIA as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") as provided in this Plan of Merger, subject to satisfactory due diligence legal financial reviews and all approvals as required by applicable corporate governance with the Virginia State Corporation Commission and by filing a Certificate of Merger with the New York Secretary of State. The merger shall be effective as of April 1, 2008, except as otherwise provided by law.
- L pon merger, all assets and liabilities of GEIA and ITAA shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, 11AA will cease to exist, and the Surviving Corporation shall continue to operate as a Section the Merger Agreement entered into between GEIA and ITAA and incorporated herein by
- GEIA has one class of voting members, totaling 104 members. ITAA has three classes of members, totaling 297 members. ITAA members do not have voting rights with respect to this merger.
- Each member of GEIA and ITAA shall automatically become a member in good standing of the Surviving Corporation in specific membership categories and with such voting privileges as set forth in the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, without need for application for membership
- The Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation (the "Board") shall manage its affairs consistent with applicable law and the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving for approval of annual budgets, and for all other steps deemed necessary, desirable, or appropriate Comprehensive Agreement on Merger Terms.
- The following amendment is made to the Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation:
  ARTICLE 1 is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - The name of the corporation is Information Technology Association of America, Inc.
- The Surviving Corporation may be served with process in the State of New York in any action or special proceeding for the enforcement of any liability or obligation of any domestic corporation or of any foreign corporation, previously amenable to suit in the state of New York. The transferred or conveyed to it.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Plan of Merger.

GEIA

Title

ITAA

Name: Philip J Bond
Title: Procident: CED

REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0121

AT RICHMOND, MARCH 24, 2008

The State Corporation Commission finds the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

Information Technology Association of America, Inc.

comply with the requirements of law and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of merger in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective April 1, 2008. Each of the following:

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.

is merged into Information Technology Association of America, Inc. (formerly GOVERNMENT ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION), which continues to exist under the laws of VIRGINIA with the name Information Technology Association of America, Inc., and the separate existence of each non-surviving entity ceases

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Commissioner

MERGACPT CIS0375 08-03-21-0669

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF GOVERNMENT ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION

We hereby associate to form a non-stock corporation under the provisions of Chapter 10 of Title 13.1 of the Code of Virginia and to that end set forth the following:

- 1. The name of the corporation is Government Electronics and Information Technology Association.
  - 2. The purposes for which the corporation is organized are:
- (a) to conduct a trade association for its members engaged in or associated with the manufacture, integration, sale and/or distribution to government entities of government electronics, communications and/or information technology products and services. The corporation will advance the interests of the U.S. electronics, communications and information technology industries with regard to government markets, requirements and technical standards at the federal, state and local levels.
- (b) to exercise any and all powers permitted by law within the meaning of Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended.
- 3. The corporation will have one or more classes of members. The designation of the class or classes of members and the qualifications and rights of each membership class will be set forth in the bylaws.
- 4. The affairs of the corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors. Members of the Board of Directors are appointed by the members and elected as prescribed in the bylaws of the corporation. Qualifications for members of the Board of Directors will be set forth in the bylaws.
- 5. The post-office address of the initial registered office is 2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Arlington, Virginia 22201. The name of the county in which the initial registered office is located is Arlington County.
- 6. The registered agent's name is Thomas J. Colucci whose business address is identical with the registered office.
  - 7. The registered agent is a member of the Virginia State Barandon Consideration of the Consi

INCORPORATOR

Dan C. Heinemeier 2500 Wilson Boulevard

Arlington, VA 22201

DATED: November 29, 1999

December 6, 1999

The State Corporation Commission has found the accompanying articles submitted on behalf of

### **Government Electronics and Information Technology Association**

to comply with the requirements of law, and confirms payment of all required fees.

Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of incorporation in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective December 6, 1999.

The corporation is granted the authority conferred on it by law in accordance with the articles, subject to the conditions and restrictions imposed by law.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Commissioner

## Commontrealth of Hirginia



## State Corporation Commission

I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

The foregoing is a true copy of all documents constituting the charter of Technology Association of America on file in the Clerk's Office of the Commission.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: January 12, 2009

Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commission

CIS0353

## Commontmealth of Hirginia



### State Corporation Commission

#### I Certify the Following from the Records of the Commission:

Technology Association of America is a corporation existing under and by virtue of the laws of Virginia, and is in good standing.

The date of incorporation is December 06, 1999.

Nothing more is hereby certified.



Signed and Sealed at Richmond on this Date: February 17, 2009

Joel H. Peck, Clerk of the Commission

CIS0353

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004004 FRAME: 0126

RECORDED: 06/12/2009